Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  09-0896 PO




)

JESSEY DON SHORT,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Jessey Don Short is subject to discipline because he committed the criminal offense of dog fighting.

Procedure


On June 26, 2009, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Short’s peace officer license.  Short was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on July 24, 2009.  Short did not file an answer.


We held a hearing on the complaint on December 1, 2009.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.   Neither Short nor anyone representing him appeared.  The matter was ready for our decision on December 31, 2009, when the transcript was filed.  

Commissioner John J. Kopp, having read the full record including all the evidence, renders the decision.
  

Findings of Fact
1. Short is licensed as a peace officer.  His license was current and active at all relevant times.
 
2. On October 7, 2007, in the County of Stafford, State of Missouri, Short owned or possessed dogs with the intent to use them to fight other dogs.
3. On April 21, 2009, in the Stoddard County Circuit Court, Short pled guilty to one count of dog fighting, a Class D felony.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed Short on 18 months’ unsupervised probation.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving that the licensee has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.


The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1, which states:

The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *

(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]
The Director argues that Short committed the crime of dog fighting in violation of § 578.025:

1.  Any person who:

(1) Owns, possesses, keeps, or trains any dog, with the intent that such dog shall be engaged in an exhibition of fighting with another dog;

(2) For amusement or gain, causes any dog to fight with another dog, or causes any dogs to injure each other; or

(3) Permits any act as described in subdivision (1) or (2) of this subsection to be done on any premises under his charge or control, or aids or abets any such act

is guilty of a class D felony.

As evidence, the Director offered certified court records showing that Short pled guilty to dog fighting and showing that the court suspended the imposition of sentence.  A guilty plea resulting in a suspended imposition of sentence does not collaterally estop the issue of whether Short committed a criminal offense.
  A guilty plea is evidence of the conduct charged.  The plea constitutes a declaration against interest, which the defendant may explain away.


Short did not file an answer and did not appear at the hearing.  We have found that he committed the conduct underlying the guilty plea – owned or possessed dogs with the intent to use them to fight other dogs.  This is a criminal offense under § 578.025.
  There is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).
Summary


We find cause to discipline Short’s peace officer license under § 590.080.1(2).  


SO ORDERED on February 4, 2010.


________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP


Commissioner

�Section 536.080.2, RSMo 2000; Angelos v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 90 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. App., S.D. 2002).  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2009.


�The Supervisor’s affidavit of licensure states that Short is licensed.  We make the finding that he was licensed at the relevant times from Short’s failure to answer that allegation in the complaint.  1 CSR 15-3.380(7)(C)1.


�Section 621.045.  


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�RSMo 2000.


�Director of Department of Public Safety v. Bishop, 297 S.W.3d 96 (Mo. App., W.D. 2009).


�Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967).


�RSMo 2000. 
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